



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MORGAN MCCAFFREY, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below : No.: 26, 2015
 Appellant, :
 :
 : On Appeal from
 : Superior Court
 : C.A. No.
 v. : N12C-01-138 PLA
 :
 CITY OF WILMINGTON, PATROLMAN :
 MICHAEL SPENCER, individually and in :
 his capacity as an officer, WILMINGTON :
 SERGEANT DONALD BLUESTEIN, individually :
 and in his capacity as an officer, :
 SERGEANT GERALD MURRAY, individually :
 and in his capacity as an officer, and CORPORAL :
 RALPH SCHIFANO, individually and in his :
 capacity as an officer, MASTER SERGEANT :
 SHERRI TULL, individually and in her :
 capacity as an officer, and CHIEF MICHAEL J. :
 SZCZERBA, individually and in his capacity :
 as an officer, :
 :
 :
 Defendants-Below, :
 Appellees. :

AMENDED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dalton & Associates, P.A.

/s/ Laura J. Simon, Esquire
Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esquire (ID 808)
Laura J. Simon, Esquire (ID 3644)
Cool Spring Meeting House
1106 West Tenth Street
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 652-2050
lsimon@bdaltonlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

DATED: 3/19/15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
ARGUMENT.	14
I. The Superior Court erred in determining that Spencer’s actions on June 5, 2010 were outside the scope of employment.	14
A. Question Presented.	14
B. Standard of Review.	14
C. Merits of Argument.	14
II. The Superior Court erred in granting summary judgment To City and Szczerba on Plaintiff’s state law claims.	21
A. Question Presented.	21
B. Standard of Review.	21
C. Merits of Argument.	21
1. The City’s Liability.	22
a. The City was Negligent and Grossly Negligent in Hiring, Retaining and Supervising Spencer. .	22
b. Immunity is Waived.	25
c. Demanding Compliance with WPD Policies and Delaware law is Ministerial, not Discretionary. .	27

2. Szczerba's Liability.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Warner</i> , 451 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Battista v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 454 A.2d 286 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982)	14
<i>DeBaldo v. URS Energy & Const.</i> , 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014).....	21
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 774 (Del. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Draper v. Olivere Paving & Constr. Co.</i> , 181 A.2d 565 (Del. 1962)	16, 17, 18
<i>Ebersole v. Lowengrub</i> , 180 A.2d 467 (Del. 1962).....	21
<i>Hedrick v. Blake</i> , 531 F. Supp. 156 (D. Del. 1982).....	26
<i>Hedrick v. Webb</i> , No. Civ.A.01C-06-031-RFS, 2004 WL 2735517 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2004).....	30
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992).....	30, 32
<i>Matthews v. Booth</i> , C.A. No. 04C-09-219MJB, 2008 WL 2154391 (Del. Super. Ct. May 22, 2008).....	23, 30
<i>Martin v. Cavalier Hotel Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17

<i>Morales v. Family Founds. Acad., Inc. School,</i> C.A. No. N12C-03-176 JRJ, 2013 WL 3337798 (Del. Super. Ct. June 11, 2013).....	28
<i>O’Connell v. LeBloch,</i> No. C.A. 97C-05-031, 2000 WL 703712 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2000).....	28
<i>Phelan v. City of Mount Rainier,</i> 805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002).....	19
<i>Porter v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.,</i> 488 A.2d 899 (Del. Super. Ct. 1984).....	26
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Education Loan Trust IV,</i> 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>Sadler v. New Castle Cnty.,</i> 565 A.2d 917 (Del. 1989).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Scarborough v. Alexis I. DuPont High School,</i> 1986 WL 10507 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 1986).....	28
<i>Simms v. The Christina Sch. Dist.,</i> No. C.A. 02C-07-043 JTV, 2004 WL 344015 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2004).....	23, 30
<i>Sussex Cnty. v. Morris,</i> 610 A.2d 1354 (Del. 1992).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Washington v. Wilmington Police Dept.,</i> Civ.A. No. 92C-05-159, 1995 WL 654158 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 1995).....	30
<i>Whitsett v. Capital School Dist.,</i> No. C.A. 97C-04-032 JTV, 1999 WL 167836 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 1999).....	28

Statutes

DEL. CODE. ANN. tit. 10, § 4011 (2015).....27, 29

DEL. CODE. ANN. tit. 10, § 4012 (2015).....25, 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY ch. 7 (1958).....22

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 317 (1965).....22, 23, 24

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 895D (1979).....27

Secondary Sources

Civil Liability for Acts of Off-Duty Police Officers,
2007 (9) AELE Mo. L. J. 101 (Sept. 2007).....19

Civil Liability for Acts of Off-Duty Police Officers,
2007 (10) AELE Mo. L. J. 101 (Oct. 2007).....19
